Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001084

2020-001086

2020-001085

2020-001087

2020-001088

2020-001089

2020-001092

2020-001093

Reported Date

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

Reported Time

3:43:00 AM

8:26:00 AM

9:03:00 AM

9:25:00 AM

3:07:00 PM

3:44:00 PM

4:48:00 PM

4:48:00 PM

Location

ACCOLADE WEST

CENTRAL
SQUARE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

STEACIE
SCIENCE AND
ENGINEERING
BLDG

STEDMAN
LECTURE HALLS

VANIER
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,

Causing

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Private Property

University
Property

Loitering

Malfunction

Loitering

University
Property

Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously

trespassed non-community member
asleep at the entry door to a first floor
lecture hall. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a
microwave from a basement level office
area. There was no evidence of forced
entry.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a damaged motorcycle parked
in the garage. Toronto Police advised the
motorcycle had not been reported stolen or
involved in a collision.

Security responded to a report that a
basement level hallway door had been
tampered with. The issue was rectified.

A security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering in the building. The
individual was identified as a non-
community member and was directed to
leave campus.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep inside a
stairwell on the third floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A security patrol discovered a podium level
entry door had been tampered with. The
door was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001094

2020-001095

2020-001097

2020-001098

2020-001096

2020-001099

2020-001101

2020-001104

2020-001102

2020-001103

Reported Date

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

13 April 2020

14 April 2020

14 April 2020

14 April 2020

14 April 2020

14 April 2020

Reported Time

5:04:00 PM

5:51:00 PM

7:49:00 PM

7:52:00 PM

8:36:00 PM

10:39:00 AM

11:10:00 AM

3:34:00 PM

3:38:00 PM

3:43:00 PM

Location

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

VANIER

RESIDENCE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -

SOUTH TOWER

PARKING LOT -
NELSON ROAD
RESERVED

PASSY
RESIDENCE

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE
BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory
University
Property

Unknown Cause

Loitering

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Health & Safety
Concern

University
Property
Unauthorized

Activities

University
Property

Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to the lock on an emergency exit
door. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was not determined.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member using a computer
workstation located inside a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members loitering on the first floor. The
individuals were identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to investigate a report
from Parking Enforcement that several
parking lot signs in the Nelson Road lot
had been damaged and/or overturned.
Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member. The
individual was located and reported all was
in order.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
tampering of a perimeter door. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol identified and cautioned a
student community member who was
found inside a secure building. The
individual was escorted out of the building.
A Security patrol discovered a damaged
exterior walkway light fixture. The Work
Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of April 13 - 19, 2020
Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-001105 14 April 2020 6:07:00 PM SCHULICH Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered a stairwell
SCHOOL OF Under $5000 Property emergency exit door had been tampered
BUSINESS with. The door was secured
2020-001107 14 April 2020 7:19:00 PM  ACCOLADE WEST  Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered the north
Under $5000 = Property perimeter door in the Colonnade had been
tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001109 14 April 2020 8:41:00 PM ROSS BUILDING -  Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered two
SOUTH TOWER Property Act Member previously trespassed non-community

members on the first floor. They were
identified and directed to leave campus.

2020-001108 14 April 2020 8:58:00 PM STEACIE Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered the north
SCIENCE AND Under $5000 = Property perimeter door had been tampered with.
ENGINEERING The door was secured.
BLDG

2020-001110 15 April 2020 12:41:00 AM PASSY Disorderly Unauthorized Security and Toronto Police responded to
RESIDENCE Behaviour Activities a report of a large gathering of people in

the residence. Approximately 15 people
were gathered at a first floor courtyard
apartment. Toronto Police cautioned the
group and directed them to leave.
2020-001111 15 April 2020 7:44:00 AM  CAMPUS WALK Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
Property Act Member trespassed non-community member on
Campus Walk. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001112 15 April 2020 8:21:00 AM ROSS BUILDING -  Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered two
SOUTH TOWER Property Act Member previously trespassed non-community
members loitering on the second floor.
Both were issued trespass notices and
escorted off campus.
2020-001113 15 April 2020 8:47:00 AM ROSS BUILDING - @ Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a known
SOUTH TOWER Property Act Member non-community member loitering on the
sixth floor. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001114

2020-001116

2020-001115

2020-001118

2020-001119

2020-001120

2020-001121

Reported Date

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

15 April 2020

Reported Time

8:48:00 AM

3:44:00 PM

3:46:00 PM

7:17:00 PM

8:37:00 PM

8:53:00 PM

10:54:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
OFFICES

PARKING LOT -
Calumet Reserved

COLONNADE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

BURTON
AUDITORIUM

COLONNADE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Suspicious
Persons

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community

Member

Subject not
Identified

Loitering

Source not
Located

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep inside a
third floor office area. The individual was
identified, issued a notice for trespassing
and escorted out of the building. The non-
community member refused to leave
campus.

A Security patrol observed an unknown
male and two vehicles parked outside a
storage shed. The vehicle licence plate
numbers were recorded and a description
of the unknown male was obtained. The
vehicles left campus and the storage room
was checked. All appeared to be in order.
A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member loitering in the
south Colonnade near Vari Hall. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members on the first floor. Both were
identified, cautioned and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
unauthorized individuals camping inside
the building. Several backpacks, clothing
items and several bottles of alcohol were
observed on the second level of the
auditorium.

A Security patrol encountered two non-
community members previously
trespassed from campus in the north
Colonnade near the Bookstore. Both were
identified and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001122

2020-001123

2020-001124

2020-001125

2020-001126

2020-001127

2020-001128

2020-001129

2020-001131

Reported Date

15 April 2020

16 April 2020

16 April 2020

16 April 2020

16 April 2020

16 April 2020

16 April 2020

17 April 2020

17 April 2020

Reported Time

11:07:00 PM

2:12:00 AM

9:34:00 AM

5:29:00 PM

10:19:00 PM

11:05:00 PM

11:15:00 PM

8:19:00 AM

9:15:00 AM

Location

COLONNADE

SCOTT LIBRARY

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

YORK LANES
OFFICES

YORK LANES
RETAIL

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

Category
Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Smoking
Complaint

Suspicious
Persons

Damage

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern
University

Property

Smoking
Prohibited Area

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Subject Not

Identified

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
Colonnade. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a contractor working in the library.
All was reported to be in order.

A Security patrol discovered the north east
perimeter entrance door had been
deliberately damaged. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be
unknown individuals smoking in the
building.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was observed on the second
floor. The individual was located, identified
and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in the
vestibule near the Bank of Montreal. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. A resident reported the odour of
cannabis entering their apartment through
the ventilation system.

Custodial staff reported an unknown male
was observed in the building on the first
floor several hours prior. A description of
the male was obtained.

A community member reported damage to
a first floor water dispenser. The cause of
the damage was not determined. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001132

2020-001135

2020-001138

2020-001137

2020-001139

2020-001143

2020-001141

Reported Date

17 April 2020

18 April 2020

18 April 2020

18 April 2020

18 April 2020

19 April 2020

19 April 2020

Reported Time

12:06:00 PM

2:31:00 AM

7:44:00 AM

8:07:00 AM

8:27:00 PM

9:19:00 PM

11:11:00 PM

Location

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PASSY
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

WINTERS
COLLEGE

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING
(OSGOODE HALL
LAW SCHOOL)
380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
YORK LANES
OFFICES

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Suspicious
Persons
Disturbance,
Causing
Disturbance,

Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Private Property

Subject not
Identified

Loitering

Loitering

University
Property

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a
package that was delivered and left
unattended in the lobby.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner outside the residence. A
description of the suspect was obtained.
Security responded to a report of two
individuals loitering in the Bank of Montreal
vestibule.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown person loitering on the first floor.
A description of the individual was
obtained.

A Security patrol discovered a stairwell
door on the ground level had been
tampered with. The door was secured.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a report that a
known trespasser was asleep on the
second floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of April 13 - 19, 2020

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Damage 02
Disorderly Behaviour 03
Disturbance, Causing - Loitering 08
Fire Alarm 03
Information 02
Mischief, Under $5000 11
Noise Complaint 03
Smoking Complaint 01
Suspicious Persons 03
Theft, Under $5000 02
Trespassing 12
TOTAL INCIDENTS 50
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